

No. 20-60913

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE FIFTH CIRCUIT

ATTALA COUNTY, MISSISSIPPI BRANCH OF THE NAACP; ANTONIO
RILEY; SHARON N. YOUNG; CHARLES HAMPTON; RUTH ROBBINS,

Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

DOUG EVANS, in his Official Capacity as District Attorney
of the Fifth Circuit Court District of Mississippi,

Defendant-Appellee.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Mississippi, Greenville Division
Case No. 4:19-cv-167-DMB-JMV*

**BRIEF OF CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
AS *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF PLAINTIFFS-APPELLANTS**

Elizabeth B. Wydra
Brianna J. Gorod
Brian R. Frazelle
CONSTITUTIONAL ACCOUNTABILITY CENTER
1200 18th Street NW, Suite 501
Washington, D.C. 20036
(202) 296-6889
elizabeth@theusconstitution.org

Counsel for Amicus Curiae

SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
SUPPLEMENTAL CERTIFICATE OF INTERESTED PERSONS.....	i
CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	iv
INTEREST OF <i>AMICUS CURIAE</i>	1
INTRODUCTION AND SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. The Abstention Doctrine of <i>Younger</i> and <i>O’Shea</i> Is Contrary to Section 1983’s Text, History, and Purpose.....	3
II. Because the District Court Extended <i>Younger</i> and <i>O’Shea</i> Abstention Further than Precedent Requires, This Court Should Reverse	19
CONCLUSION.....	26
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....	1A
CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....	2A

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
<u>CASES</u>	
<i>Baxter v. Bracey</i> , 140 S. Ct. 1862 (2020).....	4
<i>Briscoe v. LaHue</i> , 460 U.S. 325 (1983).....	25
<i>Colo. River Water Conserv. Dist. v. United States</i> , 424 U.S. 800 (1976).....	25
<i>E. Miss. State Hosp. v. Callens</i> , 892 So. 2d 800 (Miss. 2004).....	24
<i>Ex Parte Virginia</i> , 100 U.S. 339 (1879).....	4
<i>McDonald v. City of Chicago</i> , 561 U.S. 742 (2010).....	16
<i>McNeese v. Bd. of Educ.</i> , 373 U.S. 668 (1963).....	3, 25
<i>Mitchum v. Foster</i> , 407 U.S. 225 (1972).....	2, 4, 16, 17
<i>Monroe v. Pape</i> , 365 U.S. 167 (1961).....	10, 12
<i>New Orleans Pub. Serv., Inc. v. Council of City of New Orleans</i> , 491 U.S. 350 (1989).....	20, 25
<i>O’Shea v. Littleton</i> , 414 U.S. 488 (1974).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Patsy v. Bd. of Regents</i> , 457 U.S. 496 (1982).....	16
<i>Powers v. Ohio</i> , 499 U.S. 400 (1991).....	24
<i>Rizzo v. Goode</i> , 423 U.S. 362 (1976).....	23
<i>Sprint Commc’ns, Inc. v. Jacobs</i> , 571 U.S. 69 (2013).....	20, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<i>Timbs v. Indiana</i> , 139 S. Ct. 682 (2019).....	5
<i>Wilson v. Garcia</i> , 471 U.S. 261 (1985).....	17, 25
<i>Younger v. Harris</i> , 401 U.S. 37 (1971).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Ziglar v. Abbasi</i> , 137 S. Ct. 1843 (2017).....	4

STATUTES AND LEGISLATIVE MATERIALS

An Act Relating to Habeas Corpus, and Regulating Judicial Proceedings in Certain Cases, 12 Stat. 755 (Mar. 3, 1863).....	9
An Act to Amend an Act Entitled “An Act Relating to Habeas Corpus, and Regulating Judicial Proceedings in Certain Cases,” 14 Stat. 46 (May 11, 1866)	9
An Act to Enforce the Provisions of the Fourteenth Amendment to the Constitution of the United States, and for Other Purposes, 17 Stat. 13 (Apr. 20, 1871)	3, 12, 19
An Act to Protect All Persons in the United States in Their Civil Rights and Liberties, and Furnish the Means of Their Vindication, 14 Stat. 27 (Apr. 9, 1866)	7, 19
Cong. Globe, 39th Cong., 1st Sess. (1866).....	6, 7, 8, 10
Cong. Globe, 42nd Cong., 1st Sess. (1871).....	<i>passim</i>
42 U.S.C. § 1983.....	1

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – cont’d

	Page(s)
<u>OTHER AUTHORITIES</u>	
Anthony G. Amsterdam, <i>Criminal Prosecutions Affecting Federally Guaranteed Civil Rights: Federal Removal and Habeas Corpus Jurisdiction to Abort State Court Trial</i> , 113 U. Pa. L. Rev. 793 (1965)	9
Paul R. Dimond, <i>Strict Construction and Judicial Review of Racial Discrimination Under the Equal Protection Clause: Meeting Raoul Berger on Interpretivist Grounds</i> , 80 Mich. L. Rev. 462 (1982)	5
Aviam Soifer & H.C. Macgill, <i>The Younger Doctrine: Reconstructing Reconstruction</i> , 55 Tex. L. Rev. 1141 (1977).....	17
Donald H. Zeigler, <i>A Reassessment of the Younger Doctrine in Light of the Legislative History of Reconstruction</i> , 1983 Duke L.J. 987 (1983)	<i>passim</i>
